

Order No.-03

06.03.2020

Accused persons, namely, (1) Sk. Golam Mortoja @ Suman, (2) Sk. Rahi @ Rabat & (3) Sk. Salem are produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate Manabendra Mukherjee files v.nama executed by accused Sekh Silon along with bail petition. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and the ld. Defence Counsels are present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard all sides. Considered. Perused the materials on record.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons submit that they are innocent and falsely implicated in this case. So, they may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail prayer and submits that commercial quantity of contraband articles was recovered from the possession of the accused persons and investigation is going on. Thus, bail prayer may be rejected.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and recovery of commercial quantity of contraband substance from the possession of the accused persons, I am not inclined to entertain the bail application. Accordingly, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected and remanded to J/C till 21.03.2020.

Dictated & corrected

A.D.J. (FTC) Suri in-charge
Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.