

C. Case No. 18 of 2020
CNR WBBB01-000775-2020
JO CODE WB00052

Order no.1
28.07.2022

Accused persons, namely, Sk Golam Mortoja @ Suman, Sk Rahi @ Rabat and Sk Salem on Court bail are present.

Copy served to the Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Ld.P.P. in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the defence are also present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides in details.

Perused materials on record and CD.

Ld. P.P. in-charge open the prosecution case disclosing that codeine mixture of commercial quantity was recovered from the possession of the accused persons, thus according to him there are sufficient prima facie materials for framing charge against the accused persons for committing offence punishable u/s 21(c) of the NDPC Act and accordingly he prays for necessary order.

Ld. advocate for the defence controverted the submission of his counterpart and prays for discharged the accused having no prima facie materials.

Having regard to the submission of Ld. P.P. in-charge and defence counsel and after going through the materials on record and CD, I find there is sufficient prima facie materials presuming that accused persons committed offence punishable u/s 21(c) of NDPS Act and accordingly charge is framed against them in separate sheet.

Let it be kept with the record.

Contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali language to which they plead not guilty and claimed to be tried saying innocence.

To 15.12.2022 for evidence of CSW 1 & 2
16.12.2022 for evidence of CSW 3, 4 & 5
17.12.2022 for evidence of CSW 6, 8 & 9
19.12.2022 for evidence of CSW 10 & 11

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take step.

Accused persons must present on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suiri.